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Purpose

Model effects of the installation with Eurotect
Recessed Flashing System on the
performance of the window, for use in energy

modelling.
Results
DETAIL ¥ (PSh frsi
W/ (mK)
WOODALU HEAD EUROTECT RECESSED 0.025 0.701
WOODALU JAMB EUROTECT RECESSED 0.039 0.700
WOODALU SILL EUROTECT RECESSED 0.036 0.694
\WOODALU DOOR SILL EUROTECT RECESSED (WOOD SHIM OPTION frsi=0.596) 0.036 0.497
THERMALHEART HEAD EUROTECT RECESSED 0.079 0.425
THERMALHEART JAMB EUROTECT RECESSED 0.078 0.421
THERMALHEART SILL EUROTECT RECESSED 0.082 0.411
THERMALHEART DOOR SILL EUROTECT RECESSED 0.093 0.294
THERMALHEART SILL NZ CURRENT PRACTICE WANZ BAR 0.174 0.325
SOLID ALU SILL NZ CURRENT PRACTICE WANZ BAR 0.200 0.127
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Discussion

Thermal bridge coefficients for each installation detail using the Eurotect Recessed Flashing System were
calculated. This included details for a wood aluminum window (WOODALU) and door sill, ThermalHeart
thermally broken aluminum NZ joinery for a window and door sill, as well as, a comparison for a NZ current
practice sill install using a WANZ bar for a ThermalHeart thermally broken aluminum NZ joinery and a solid
aluminum joinery frame.

The most direct comparison is the change from

recessing the ThermalHeart thermally broken For a building performing at the
lumi NZ joi f ladding face fi - g - .
aluminum NZ joinery from cladding face fix certified passive house level, this
using a WANZ bar to a recessed installation. & c c
would be a 16% reduction in

This lowered the installation thermal bridge h . d d d10°
value from 0.174 to 0.082 W/(mK) and increased eatmg emand and 10%

the fRSI criteria from 0.325 to 0.411. To put this reduction in heating load.

in perspective if this reduction in heat loss was

applied to the joinery in the Waikato ExpoHaus the Heating Demand would reduce by 2.4 kWh/m?/year and the
Heating Load would reduce by 1 W/m?. For a building performing at the certified passive house level, this would
be a16% reduction in heating demand and 10% reduction in heating load.

Per NZS4218:2009 New Zealand Standard for Thermal insulation —Housing and small buildings, uses a generic
window, of size 1800 mm wide x 1500 mm high with a central mullion and one opening light to compare
performance. The range of U-values for the overall window produced (Table C1-3) range from 6.7t01.95
W/(m?K) [or R-values for the overall window of 0.15 to 0.51 m?K/W], The impact on this window of reducing
the installation PSI value by 0.092 W/(mK) would be an increase in U-value of 0.28 W/(m?K), assuming the
ThermalHeart impacts are transferrable. The overall impact of using the Eurotect Recessed Flashing System
on the highest performance windows in NZS4218 would be an improvement of 14% on the best windows in
NZS4218 Table C1-3 and 4% for the lowest performance windows. Note this assumes the difference seen for
the thermally broken frame shifting from the standard install to apply universally.

fRSI is a minimum temperature index and is calculated using an internal surface resistance of 0.25 m2K/W
which is intended to be generally conservative. Passive House Institute has defined a minimum temperature
factor for different climate zones to ensure moisture build-up and/or mould can be avoided.
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Moisture protection Table 6 Criteria for mo_isture
protection

Besides the requirement for the temperature of the building component’s

interior surface (frsi=o.2s mw) mentioned in Table 6, all standard cross- tem"";‘tum

sections and connection details must also be planned and executed so that :;or

excessive moisture build-up in the building component can be ruled out with Climate zone

the intended building use.

Trsi=0 25 mekow

!

From "Criteria for the Passive Cold
House, EnerPHit and PHI Low —
Energy Building Standard",
version 9f, revised 15.08.2016

It is important to note that the current Passive House fRSI criteria for NZ Warm and Warm-Temperate climates
(which applies to both Passive House, EnerPHit and PHI Low Energy Building certifications) is met only for the
wood aluminum windows (WOODALU). The WOODALU door sill with the wood shim under the entire threshold
narrowly meets the fRSI criteria for Warm climates (Auckland and north) and just misses the 0.65 or higher
requirement for the cool-temperate climates in most of the remainder of NZ. This can often be accepted in
Certified Passive House or PHI Low Energy Building on a case-by-case basis for a near miss (0.60 is very close
t0 0.65).
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Appendix: Thermal Bridge
reports and frame sheets
used
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8/10/2020

WA Head PSI

= 0.187 W/(m -K)
iy o 2
Boundary Condition ~ 9[ C] R[(m"K)/W]
Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0.130
Interior, heat flux, downwards  20.000 0.170
Interior, heat flux, upwards 20.000 0.100
Interior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0.130
Symmetry/Model section
Material MW7/ (m:-K)]
Air34mmu 0.180
Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250 8
Fibrelnsulation 0.035 0.035 S
Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
Larch 0.110
PUGunFoam 0.032
PVC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
Timber (Softwood) 0.130
Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity * |
* Simplified approach ®, =13.406 W/m
r o
[ep]
| —
Lo
2 [e0]
U =1.031 W/(m"-K) o
L
BA
13.406
v - 10310285 - 1.260-0.130 - 0.187:1.006 = 0.025 W/(mK)
AEC 20.000
suUusTalinaeLe 1
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WA Head fRSI

358 13 18

13

Boundary Condition ©['C] R[(m"K)/W]

Exterior, Normal 0.000
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000
Interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000
Symmetry/Model section

Material

Air34mmu

Aluminium (Si Alloys)

EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer)
Fibrelnsulation 0.035
Fibrelnsulation 0.045

Larch

PUGunFoam

PVC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener
Panel

Plasterboard

Timber (Softwood)

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe
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0.040
0.130
0.250

MW7/ (m:-K)]

0.180
160.000
0.250
0.035
0.045
0.110
0.032
0.140
0.035
0.250
0.130

8/10/2020

200°C

'160°C
120°C
80°C

40°C

00°C

Bsi min=14.02 'C
f =0.701



WA Jamb PSI

U =0.187 W/(m"K) ®, =13.893 W/m

8/10/2020

U = 1.031 W/(m-K)

1059

_ 13893
Vaee: ™ 20,000

Boundary Condition O['C] R[(m"K)/W]

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
B Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0.130
[ | Interior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0.130

B symmetry/Model section

- 01871059 - 12600130 - 1031.0.285 = 0.039 W/(mK)

Material AW/ (m-K)]
Air52mmu 0.280
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250
B Fibreinsulation 0.035 0.035
Il Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
Larch 0.110
Larch (1) 0.110
B pPuGunFoam 0.032
B pPvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Timber (Softwood) 0.130

Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
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WA Jamb fRSI

8/10/2020

Boundary Condition 0['C] R[(m"K)/W] &

0.040
0.130
0.250

Exterior, Normal 0.000
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000
Interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000

Symmetry/Model section

Material

Air52mmu

Aluminium (Si Alloys)

EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer)
Fibrelnsulation 0.035

Fibrelnsulation 0.045

Larch

Larch (1)

PUGunFoam

PVC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener

Panel

Plasterboard

Softwood 500, typical construction timber
Timber (Softwood)

Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe
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MW7/ (m:-K)]

0.280
160.000
0.250
0.035
0.045
0.110
0.110
0.032
0.140
0.035
0.250
0.130
0.130

Osi min_=14.00 'C
f =0.700

200°C
'160°C
120°C
80°C
40°C

00°C
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WA _Sill_PSI

U = 1.031 W/(m-K)

Lo
[o0]
[V}
13.892
v, - 0.190-1.058 - 1.260-0.130 - 1.031.0.285 = 0.036 W/(m-K)
AEC 20.000
o
™
—
® =1B.899 W/m
- - o 2
Boundary Condition 9[C] R[(m"-K)/W]
B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
B nterior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0.130
B symmetry/Model section @
=]
Material AW/ (m-K)]
Air52mmu 0.280
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250
B Fibrelnsulation 0.035 0.035
I Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
Larch 0.110
Larch (1) 0.110
M PuGunFoam 0.032 2
B PVC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0140 F 0.190 W/(m -K)
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Timber (Softwood) 0.130
Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
B A
susTalinaBsLe 1
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WA _Sill_fRSI

Boundary Condition 0['C] R[(m K)/W] &

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040

M interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000 0.250

B Symmetry/Model section
Material A[W/Z(m-K)]
Air52mmu 0.280

B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000

M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250

B Fibrelnsulation 0.035 0.035
Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
Larch 0.110
Larch (1) 0.110

B pPuGunFoam 0.032

M PvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Timber (Softwood) 0.130

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
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Osi min_=13.88'C
f =0694

200 C
oeoc

- 00 OC
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ET_ WA DoorSill_PSI

U_=1.169 W/(m"-K)

2 ®, =24.555 W/m
U, .= 0.187 W/(m"K)

24595 6213 0.187.0.281 - 1.640.0.189 - 1169:0.285 = 0.222 W/(mK) 6.213 W/
= - - 0. 0. - 1 -0. - 1 0. = 0. : =06. m
Vae 7 20000 ~ 20000 P

PSI_WITH=PSI_FSEW+WITH - PSI_FSEW = 0.222 - 0.186 = 0.036

Material AWZ(m-K)]

B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000

B concrete 2.100

B EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250

B Ground 2,000

o o ’ "™ “arch(2) 0.110

Boundary Condition O'C] R[(M K)/W] arch () 0.110

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0040 ch(?) 0.110
M interior, heat flux, downwards ~ 20.000 ol70 ch(2) 0.10
M interior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0130 ch(2) 0110
B Ssymmetry/Model section arch (2) 0.10
M Larch (2) 0.110

M PvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140

B PvC-U (polyvinylchloride), rigid 0.170

Panel 0.035

Rigidinsulation 0.028 0.028

M Rigidinsulation 0.038 0.038

Rigidinsulation 0.038 (1) 0.028

Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
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encineering .o



8/10/2020

Slab Edge_PSI U = 0.185 W/(m -K)

1345

@, _=14.904 W/m

2000

14904 6.197
v, ... = - - 01851345 = 0.186 W/(mK)
AEC 20.000 20.000

2000

®, = 6.197 W/m

. 0 2 Material A[WZ(m-K)]
Boundary Condition ~ 9[ C] R[(m"K)/W] B concrete 2100
M Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040 B Fibrelnsulation 0.035 0.035
M Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0.130 I Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
M Interior, heat flux, downwards ~ 20.000 0.170 B Ground 2000
B symmetry/Model section Plasterboard 0.250
Rigidinsulation 0.028 0.028
M Rigidinsulation 0.038 0.038
Timber (Softwood) 0.130

susTalinaseLe 2
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8/10/2020

ET WA DoorSill fRSI

Osimin_=9.94°C
f_=0497

Osimin_=9.94°C
3 5 8 10 13 15 fRSi: 0.497

Material AWZ(m-K)]

B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000

B concrete 2.100

M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250

s B Ground 2,000

. M Larch(2) 0.110

B Larch(2) 0.110

M Larch (2) 0.110

M Larch (2) 0.110

B Larch (2) 0.110

M Larch (2) 0.110

B Larch(2) 0.110

M PvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140

B PvC-U (polyvinylchloride), rigid 0.170

Panel 0.035

- Rigidinsulation 0.028 0.028

i 0 2 Rigidinsulation 0.038 0.038

Boundary Condition 9[C] R[(m"K)/W] Rigidinsulation 0.038 (1) 0028

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040 Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
B Interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000 0.250 Slightly ventilated air cavity *

B symmetry/Model section Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach
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8/10/2020

ET WA DoorSillWoodShim_fRSI

Osimin_=11.92°C
f =0596

Material AWZ(m-K)]

B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000

Oci i _ o B concrete 2100

simin, =192 C MW EppM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250

f..= 0596 B Ground 2,000

M Larch(2) 0.110

15 B Larch(2) 0.110

M Larch (2) 0.110

M Larch (2) 0.110

B Larch (2) 0.110

M Larch (2) 0.110

B Larch(2) 0.110

M PvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140

B PvC-U (polyvinylchloride), rigid 0.170

Panel 0.035

- Rigidinsulation 0.028 0.028

i 0 2 Rigidinsulation 0.038 0.038

Boundary Condition 9[C] R[(m"K)/W] Rigidlnsulation 0038 (1) 0028

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040 Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130

B interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000 0.250 Timber (Softwood) 0.130
B Symmetry/Model section Slightly ventilated air cavity *

Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
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8/10/2020

TH Head PSI

2 év
U =0.187 W/(m -K) C
. o 2
Boundary Condition 9[C] R[(m"-K)/W]
B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
B Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0130
M nterior, heat flux, upwards ~ 20.000 0.100
B interior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0.130
B Symmetry/Model section
Material AW/ (m-K)]
Air34mmu 0.180
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250 9
B Fibrelnsulation 0.035 0.035 S
I Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
B pPuGunFoam 0.032
M PvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
B Polyamid (nylon) 0.250
Timber (Softwood) 0.130
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
@, = 15.791 W/m
[o0]
N~
O
2 [o0]
U =0.922 W/(m -K) N
°a’
BA
15791
v, ., = - 09220.286 - 3.2400.078 - 0.187:1.038 = 0.079 W/(mK)
AEC 20.000
susTalinaBsLe 1
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TH Head fRSI

Boundary Condition 0['C] R[(m"K)/W]

Exterior, Normal 0.000
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000
Interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000
Symmetry/Model section

Material

Air34mmu

Aluminium (Si Alloys)

EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer)
Fibrelnsulation 0.035
Fibrelnsulation 0.045

PUGunFoam

PVC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener
Panel

Plasterboard

Polyamid (nylon)

Timber (Softwood)

Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe

0.040
0.130
0.250

MW7/ (m:-K)]

0.180
160.000
0.250
0.035
0.045
0.032
0.140
0.035
0.250
0.250
0.130

enaineering.r.o
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TH Jamb PSI

U = 0.187 W/(m -K)

8/10/2020

U = 0.922 W/(m-K)

A
@® =15.939 W/m
A-C
1083 78 286
15.939
v, ., = - 01871083 - 3.240.0.078 - 0.9220.286 = 0.078 W/(mK)
~EST 20,000
. o 2
Boundary Condition ©[ C] R[(m"K)/W]
B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
B Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0.130
M interior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0.130
B symmetry/Model section
Material AW/ (m-K)]
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
B EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250
B Fibreinsulation 0.035 0.035
I Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
B pPuGunFoam 0.032
B pPvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
M Polyamid (nylon) 0.250
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Timber (Softwood) 0.130
Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
susTalinaBsLe 1
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TH Jamb fRSI

8/10/2020

10
13
15

A
2 o 2
Boundary Condition q[W/m’] 9[ C] R[(m"-K)/W]
B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
B Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0.130
M Interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000 0.250
B Symmetry/Model section 0.000
Material AMWZ(m-K)]
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250
B Fibrelnsulation 0.035 0.035
I Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
B pPuGunFoam 0.032
M PvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
B Polyamid (nylon) 0.250
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Timber (Softwood) 0.130

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe
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200 C

. e
00°C

Osimin_=8.42"C
f =0421



TH _WSIll psi

WA-E»C. *

16.065

= - 01871096 - 32400.078 - 0.922.0.286 = 0.082 W/(mK)

20.000

®, =16.065 W/m

Boundary Condition  9['C] R[(m"K)/W]

Exterior, Normal 0.000
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000
Interior, heat flux, downwards  20.000
Interior, normal, horizontal 20.000
Symmetry/Model section

Material

Aluminium (Si Alloys)

EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer)
Fibrelnsulation 0.035

Fibrelnsulation 0.045

PUGunFoam

PVC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener

Panel

Plasterboard

Polyamid (nylon)

Softwood 500, typical construction timber
Timber (Softwood)

Slightly ventilated air cavity *

Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe
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0.040
0.130
0.170
0.130

MW7/ (m:-K)]

160.000
0.250
0.035
0.045
0.032
0.140
0.035
0.250
0.250
0.130
0.130

8/10/2020

U = 0.922 W/(m-K)

286

U = 0.187 W/(m"-K)

78

1096




TH _WSIll frsi

Bsi min=8.23"C
f =041l

Boundary Condition O['C] R[(m -K)/W]

Exterior, Normal 0.000
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000
Interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000
Symmetry/Model section

Material

Aluminium (Si Alloys)

EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer)
Fibrelnsulation 0.035

Fibrelnsulation 0.045

PUGunFoam

PVC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener

Panel

Plasterboard

Polyamid (nylon)

Softwood 500, typical construction timber
Timber (Softwood)

Slightly ventilated air cavity *

Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe
encineering .o

0.040
0.130
0.250

MW7/ (m:-K)]

160.000
0.250
0.035
0.045
0.032
0.140
0.035
0.250
0.250
0.130
0.130

3 8 13
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8/10/2020

TH_DoorSill_PSI

U_=1.169 W/(m"-K)
U= 0-187 Wi(m -K) ®, =31.062 W/m

286

31062 6212
v, .. = - - 01870276 - 39900.145 - 1169.0.286 = 0.278 W/(mK) ®_=6.212 Wim

20.000 20.000

PSI_WITH=PSI_FSEW+WITH - PSI_FSEW = 0.278 - 0.185 = 0.093

Boundary Condition  9['C] R[(m"K)/W]

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
B Interior, heat flux, downwards ~ 20.000 0.170
B nterior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0.130
B symmetry/Model section
Material AW/ (m-K)]
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
B concrete 2.100
B EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250
M Ground 2.000
B pU gun foam 0.032
B pPvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035
M Polyamid (nylon) 0.250
Rigidinsulation 0.028 0.028
M Rigidinsulation 0.038 0.038
Timber (Softwood) 0.130

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe 1
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SlabEdge PSI

U = 0.185 W/(m -K)

1345

®, =14.904 W/m

8/10/2020

_ 14.904

6.212

Vaee: ™ 20000

20.000

2000

- 01851345 = 0.185W/(mK)

®, =6.212W/m

Material MW7/ (mK)]
B concrete 2.100
M Fibrelnsulation 0.035 0.035
¥ Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
M Ground 2,000
Plasterboard 0.250
Rigidinsulation 0.028 0.028
M Rigidinsulation 0.038 0.038
Timber (Softwood) 0.130
susTainaseLe

enaineering.r.o

Boundary Condition

B Exterior, Normal

B Exterior, Ventilated

B interior, heat flux, downwards
B symmetry/Model section

Or'c] RI(m K)/W]

0.000 0.040

0.000 0.130

20.000 0.170
2
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TH _DoorSill fRSI

Bsi min=5.88 'C

Boundary Condition g[W/m’] 9['C] R[(m K)/W]

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040

B interior, frsi = 0.25 20.000 0.250

B symmetry/Model section 0.000
Material AWZ(m-K)]

B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000

B concrete 2.100

M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250

M Ground 2,000

B pU gun foam 0.032

M PvC, flexible (PVC-P) 40% softener 0.140
Panel 0.035

M Polyamid (nylon) 0.250
Rigidinsulation 0.028 0.028

M Rigidinsulation 0.038 0.038
Timber (Softwood) 0.130

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe 3
encineering .o



NZ TH_Sill PSI

17.768
20.000

WA-E»C. *

8/10/2020

U = 0.922 W/(m-K)

286

- 0.1871.058 - 3.240.0.078 - 0.922:0.286 = 0.174 W/(mK) t

@, _=17.768 W/m

Boundary Condition  9['C] R[(m -K)/W]

Exterior, Normal 0.000
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000
Interior, heat flux, downwards  20.000
Interior, normal, horizontal 20.000
Symmetry/Model section

Material

Air36.5mmu

Aluminium (Si Alloys)

EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer)
Fibrelnsulation 0.035

Fibrelnsulation 0.045

Panel

Plasterboard

Polyamid (nylon)

Softwood 500, typical construction timber
Timber (Softwood)

Slightly ventilated air cavity *

Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe

0.040
0.130
0.170
0.130

AW/ (m-K)]

0.200
160.000
0.250
0.035
0.045
0.035
0.250
0.250
0.130
0.130

U = 0.187 W/(m -K)

enaineering.r.o

78

1058




NZ TH_Sill fRSI

Osi min_=6.51"C
f =0325

Boundary Condition ©['C] R[(m"K)/W]

Exterior, Normal 0.000
Exterior, Ventilated 0.000
Interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000
Symmetry/Model section

Material

Air36.5mmu

Aluminium (Si Alloys)

EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer)
Fibrelnsulation 0.035

Fibrelnsulation 0.045

Panel

Plasterboard

Polyamid (nylon)

Softwood 500, typical construction timber
Timber (Softwood)

Slightly ventilated air cavity *

Unventilated air cavity *

* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe

0.040
0.130
0.250

AWZ(m-K)]

0.200
160.000
0.250
0.035
0.045
0.035
0.250
0.250
0.130
0.130

enaineering.r.o

358 13

A

8/10/2020



8/10/2020

U = 1.169 W/(m -K)

NZ_SolidAlumSill_PSI

&
—
[o0]
N
23.263
% = - 01871058 - 6.090.:0.072 - 11690.281 = 0.200 W/(m-K)
AECT 20.000 c':l
®, =23.263 W/m
- 2 o 2
Boundary Condition q[W/m’] [ C] R[(m"K)/W]
B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040
B Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0130
B interior, heat flux, downwards 20.000 0.170
B interior, normal, horizontal 20.000 0.130
B Symmetry/Model section 0.000
(o]
3
Material AWZ(m-K)] S
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000
M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250
B Fibreinsulation 0.035 0.035
Il Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045
M pPvC-U (polyvinylchloride), rigid 0.170
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
Polyethylene HD, high density 0.500
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Timber (Softwood) 0.130
Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach
U = 0.187 W/(m K)
B A
susTalinaBsLe 1

enaineering.r.o



NZ_ SolidAlumsSill fRS|

Osimin_=253°C
f =0127

358 13
A

Boundary Condition g[W/m’] ['C] R[(m"K)/W]

B Exterior, Normal 0.000 0.040

B Exterior, Ventilated 0.000 0.130

B interior, frsi= 0.25 20.000 0.250

B Symmetry/Model section 0.000
Material AW/ (m-K)]

B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000

M EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250

B Fibreinsulation 0.035 0.035

Il Fibrelnsulation 0.045 0.045

M pPvC-U (polyvinylchloride), rigid 0.170
Panel 0.035
Plasterboard 0.250
Polyethylene HD, high density 0.500
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Timber (Softwood) 0.130

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* Simplified approach

sSuUsTainaseLe
encineering .o

8/10/2020



Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the
remainder of the report.

28.00
2
U =1.031 W/(m"-K)
o
Q
Lo
[ee]
N
® =-9.151 W/m
I \
o
Q
o
™
i
1
\ 1 —B n
0mm 40 80
9.151
———— - 1.031-0.285
20.000 2
u = = 1.26 W/(m"-K)
fAB 0.130
I W/(m-K .. 2 o
Material AWI(m-K)] Boundary Condition g[W/m] 9[C]
Bl Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000 B Exterior, frame 0.000
Bl EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250 B Interior, frame, normal 20.000
Larch 0.110 Interior, frame, reduced 20.000
Panel ) ) ) 0.035 B Symmetry/Model section 0.000
Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* EN ISO 10077-2:2017, 6.4.3/anisotrop
8/10/2020 1
G:\My Drive\SELtd\Projects\20200724_ThermalBridge_EurotectRecessedFlashingSystem_HayleeBrown\FlixoFrame\WA_W Sill_Uf.flx

flixo frame 8.1.990.1



jason
Text Box
Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the remainder of the report.


Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the
remainder of the report.

24.00
/)/_ !
2
U=1.169 W/(m -K)
o
<
Lo
[o0]
N
@ =-12.863 W/m
-
o
<
(2]
[o0]
—
I\ .
L 11 B
0mm 40 80
12.863
——— - 1.169:0.285
20.000 2
u = = 1.64 W/(m -K)
fAB 0.189
Material MW/ (m-K)] Boundary Condition g[W/m] €[ C]
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000 B Exterior, frame 0.000
Il EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250 M Interior, frame, normal 20.000
B Larch 0.110 Interior, frame, reduced 20.000
M Larch (1) 0.110 Bl Symmetry/Model section 0.000
M Larch (2) 0.110
M Larch (3) 0.110
M Larch (4) 0.110
M Larch (5) 0.110
M Larch (6) 0.110
B PVC-U (polyvinylchloride), rigid 0.170
Panel 0.035

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* EN ISO 10077-2:2017, 6.4.3/anisotrop

7/10/2020 1



jason
Text Box
Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the remainder of the report.


Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the
remainder of the report.

32.00
U =0.922 W/(m"K)
o
Q
[(e]
[e0]
N
® = -10.331 W/m
o
Q
[ee]
N~
LB \ \ . . 1 -
omm 40.0 80.0 120.0 160.0 200.0
10.331
50.000 0.922-0.286
= = = 3.24 W/(m'-K)
fAB 0.078
i N W/(m-K . o
- Material [Wim-K)] Boundary Condition q[W/mZ] oy
Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000 .
Bl EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250 = E)t(ﬁir(';:r’fgar;nee normal zgggg
m Eg{;&;lmi d (nylon) 8223 Interior: frame: reduce_d 20.000
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130 B SymmetryModel section 0.000

Unventilated air cavity *
* EN ISO 10077-2:2017, 6.4.3/anisotrop

7/10/2020


jason
Text Box
Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the remainder of the report.


Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the
remainder of the report.

24.00

U=1169 W/(m"-K) =

286.00

® = -18.252 W/m

145.00

B _r—1_
0omm 40
18.252
— - 1.169-0.286
20.000 2
= = 3.99 W/(m -K)
fAB 0.145
2. o
Material AMW/(m-K)] Boundary Condition g[w/m] Y[ C]
. : B Exterior, frame 0.000
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000 B Interior, frame, normal 20.000
Il EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250 Interior. frame. reduced 20.000
Panel 0.035 Bl Symmetry/Model section 0.000
B Polyamid (nylon) 0.250

Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Unventilated air cavity *
* EN ISO 10077-2:2017, 6.4.3/anisotrop

7/10/2020
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Text Box
Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the remainder of the report.


Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the
remainder of the report.

24.00
2
U= 1.169 W/(m"-K)
o
o
—
[ee]
N
@ =-15.300 W/m
15.300
———— - 1.169-0.281
20.000 2
= = 6.09 W/(m -K)
fAB 0.072
o
™~
—
N~
\ 1 B \ \ \ \ n
omm 40.0 80.0 120.0 160.0 200.0 240.0
Material AWI(m-K)] ¢
B Aluminium (Si Alloys) 160.000 0.900
Il EPDM (ethylene propylene diene monomer) 0.250
B PVC-U (polyvinylchloride), rigid 0.170
Panel 0.035
Polyethylene HD, high density 0.500
Slightly ventilated air cavity *
Softwood 500, typical construction timber 0.130
Unventilated air cavity *
* EN ISO 10077-2:2017, 6.4.3/anisotrop
. 2 0 2
Boundary Condition gqw/m] 9[C] R[(m -K)w] &
M Epsilon 0.9 0.900
B Exterior, frame 0.000 0.040
M Interior, frame, normal 20.000 0.130
Interior, frame, reduced 20.000 0.200
Bl Symmetry/Model section 0.000

7/10/2020 1
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Text Box
Reference frame values these are not ISO10077-2 reports and may not be used separately from the remainder of the report.


L —

AW

- —

o7
im

\
\

—

/

i

GIB Standard

140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,
45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity

Ecoply 7mm RAB

18mm Cedar vertical

shiplap weatherboard

Siga Sicrall or similar airtightness tape

Gorilla expanding foam

19mm Pine window liner

Siga Wigluv or similar sealant tape

Siga Wigluv or similar window sealant tape
20x45mm Cavity batten

Inseal 6x10mm PVC expanding foam tape
Eurotect powder coated aluminium head flashing
Dopfner Premium V68 SIim3 Tilt & Turn Window

Dopfner Premium V68 SIim3 Tilt & Turn Window
Inseal 6x10mm PVC expanding foam tape
Eurotect powder coated aluminium sill flashing
Inseal 1.5x48mm PVC expanding foam tape
15x45mm Timber packer (2x @150mm long spaced over
length of window)

40x40x1.6mm aluminium angle

Siga Wigluv or similar sill tape

Gorilla expanding foam

19mm Pine window liner

Siga Sicrall or similar airtightness tape

20x45mm Cavity batten

18mm Cedar vertical shiplap weatherboard
Ecoply 7mm RAB

140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,
45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity

GIB Standard

GIB Standard
19mm Pine window liner

140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,

45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity
Siga Sicrall or similar airtightness tape

Gorilla expanding foam

Dopfner Premium V68 Slim3 Tilt & Turn Window
Siga Wigluv or similar window sealant tape

Siga Wigluv or similar sealant tape

Inseal 6x10mm PVC expanding foam tape
Eurotect powder coated aluminium jamb flashing
Ecoply 7mm RAB

20x45mm Cavity batten

18mm Cedar vertical

shiplap weatherboard

Dopfner Premium V68 SIim3 Tilt & Turn Window
Inseal 1.5x48mm PVC expanding foam tape
Eurotect powder coated aluminium sill flashing
45x90mm Timber packer cast into concrete

70x50x3mm aluminium angle
16mm flooring substrate

40mm XPS

Concrete slab
| ————200mm EPS

euro
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GIB Standard
/140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,
N——"\ /

45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity

/Ecoply 7mm RAB

18mm Cedar vertical
shiplap weatherboard

Siga Sicrall or similar airtightness tape
/ Gorilla expanding foam
/1 9mm Pine window liner
;Siga Wigluv or similar sealant tape

Siga Wigluv or similar window sealant tape
20x45mm Cavity batten

| | ——Inseal 6x10mm PVC expanding foam tape

\\ﬁEuroteCt powder coated aluminium head flashing

Altherm Metro ThermalHeart window

Altherm Metro ThermalHeart window
Inseal 6x10mm PVC expanding foam tape
Eurotect powder coated aluminium sill flashing
Inseal 1.5x48mm PVC expanding foam tape

‘ 45x45mm Timber packer
40><40x1 .6mm aluminium angle
\Siga Wigluv or similar sill tape
\Gorilla expanding foam
\1 9mm Pine window liner

Siga Sicrall or similar airtightness tape
20x45mm Cavity batten

18mm Cedar vertical shiplap weatherboard

\
&Ecoply 7mm RAB

140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,
45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity

GIB Standard

} GIB Standard

| ———19mm Pine window liner

45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity
\Siga Sicrall or similar airtightness tape

| ——————Gorilla expanding foam
/20x45mm Timber Packer

Altherm Metro ThermalHeart window

Siga Wigluv or similar window sealant tape
Siga Wigluv or similar sealant tape

Inseal 6x10mm PVC expanding foam tape
Eurotect powder coated aluminium jamb flashing
Ecoply 7mm RAB

20x45mm Cavity batten

18mm Cedar vertical

shiplap weatherboard

\Altherm Metro ThermalHeart Door sill

Inseal 6x10mm PVC expanding foam tape
Inseal 1.5x48mm PVC expanding foam tape
Eurotect powder coated aluminium sill flashing

45x70mm Timber packer cast into concrete

70x50x3mm aluminium angle
16mm flooring substrate

\mxmmm Timber packer cast into concrete
\40mm XPS
Concrete slab

| —————200mm EPS

euro

| ——140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,
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Altherm Metro ThermalHeart window
19mm Pine window liner
Siga Wigluv or similar sill tape
T WANZ Sill support bar
\smx%mm Cavity batten
18mm Cedar vertical shiplap weatherboard

‘Ecoply 7mm RAB

140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,

\45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity
GIB Standard

Altherm Metro window
19mm Pine window liner

] Siga Wigluv or similar sill tape
| ————WANZ Sill support bar
[ ——————20x45mm Cavity batten
\1 8mm Cedar vertical shiplap weatherboard
‘Ecoply 7mm RAB

140mm timber frame wall with R4 Pink Batts insulation,
x45mm Pink Batts R1 insulated service cavity

GIB Standard
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